Decision No. 1948.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of San Diego County, California, to abolish grade crossing over tracks of the Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe at 21st Street in Del Mar, San Diego Application No. 14448. County, California.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego, State of California, filed the above entitled application with this Commission on the 27th day of February, 1928, asking for authority to close a public road, known as 21st Street, at grade across the tracks of The Atchison, Topeks and Santa Fe Railway Company, in the vicinity of the Town of Del Mar, as hereinafter set forth. This is the crossing proposed to be closed in connection with the construction of the State Highway grade separation nearby (Decision No. 16748 on Application No. 12744). It appears to this Commission that the present proceeding is not one in which a public hearing is necessary and that this application should be granted, subject to the conditions hereinafter specified, therefore,

and it is hereby granted to the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego, State of California, to legally abandon and effectively close the crossing of 21st Street at grade across the tracks of The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company at the location hereinafter particularly described and as shown by the map attached to the application.

Description of Crossing Said crossing is located at 21st Street in Del Mar Resubdivision No. 1, Del Mar, San Diego County, California, said crossing also being at station 1586+06 on the main line of said Railway. No. 2-243.5.

The crossing to be closed is identified as Crossing

Applicant shall, within thirty (30) days thereafter, notify this Commission, in writing, of the completion of the closing of said crossing.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 16 ag of March, 1928.

Commissioners.